There are claims and/or lawsuits to which the Lottery is a party as a result of matters arising in the
ordinary course of business.  The final outcome of any claim or lawsuit is not presently determinable.
Management does not anticipate the resolution of these matters to have a materially adverse effect on
the financial condition of the Lottery.

14.  Restatement:
The Lottery has elected early implementation of Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Statement No. 51, “Accounting and Financial Reporting for Intangible Assets”. This statement was
issued in June 2007, with the provisions of the statement effective for periods beginning after June 15,
2009. This statement establishes standards for when and whether intangible assets should be considered
capital assets for financial reporting purposes.

As a result of the implementation of the provisions of this statement, the financial statements have been
restated to reflect the impact of the capitalization of certain software and related costs. The following
table reflects a summary of the restatements:

June 30, 2008
As Previously

Reported Adjustments
June 30, 2008
As Restated

Statement of Net Assets:
Noncurrent Assets:

Capital Assets being depreciated $15,204,708 $1,472,982 $16,677,690
Accumulated Depreciation (12,190,796) (916,329) (13,107,125)

Total Noncurrent Assets 65,099,757 556,653 65,656,410
Total Assets 136,613,666 556,653 137,170,319
Long-Term Liabilities:

Due to Lottery Proceeds Fund - Deferred 4,837,451 556,653 5,394,104
Total Long-Term Liabilities 60,204,389 556,653 60,761,042
Total Liabilities 130,346,732 556,653 130,903,385
Net Assets:

Invested in Capital Assets 3,366,885 556,653 3,923,538
Unrestricted (3,366,885) (556,653) (3,923,538)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and
 Changes in Fund Net Assets:

Operating Expenses:
Other General and Administrative $8,498,159 ($176,712) $8,321,447
Depreciation and Amortization 764,120 87,644 851,764

Total Operating Expenses 740,284,676 (89,068) 740,195,608
Operating Income 255,857,634 89,068 255,946,702
Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):

Transfers to State of Missouri (266,656,044) (89,068) (266,745,112)
Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) (253,179,508) (89,068) (253,268,576)

15.  Subsequent Events:
The Lottery has evaluated subsequent events through the date of the independent auditors’ report,
which is the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

35

36

This page is intentionally left blank

Statistical Section
(Unaudited)

More than $60.1 million was paid to Lottery retailers in commissions and
incentives during fiscal year 2009 for selling Missouri Lottery products.

Store Owner, Marsha Weidmaier, accepts a ceremonial check for $17,000 on
behalf of the Weidmaier Truck Stop .  The bonus was awarded as an incentive for
selling a winning Lotto ticket.